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NOTICE OF ATYPE I

DECISION ON A PROPOS AL IN

YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD

The Bureau of Development Services has approved a prop

mailed copy of this document is only a summary of the decision.
The reasons for the decision are included in the version located on the BDS website

http://w__ ww.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429

osal in your neighborhood. The

. Click on the District Coalition then

scroll to the relevant Neighborhood, and case number. If you disagree with the decision, you
can appeal. Information on how to do so is included at the end of this decisi

CASE FILE NUMBER : LU 17-128135 AD

GENERAL INFORMATION

Applicant:

Owner:

Site Address:

Legal Description:

Tax Account No.:
State ID No.:
Quarter Section:
Neighborhood:
Business District:

District Coalition:

Plan District:
Zoning:

Case Type:
Procedure:

Proposal:

Rosanne Powers

35 Front Street South
Issaquah, WA 98027

Robert J Odrlin

3738 SE 101st Ave
Portland, OR 97266

3738 SE 101ST AVE

TL 1500 0.39 ACRES, SECTION 09 1S 2E

R992093670
1S2E09DA 01500
3440

Lents, contact Judy Low at pmsi_92@hotmail.com
info@midw aybusiness.org .

Midway, contact

on.

Lents Business Association, contact lentsgrown@gmail.com.

East Portland Neighborhood Office, contact Richard Bixby at 503

4550.

Johnson Creek Basin

R5a 8 Single -Dwelling Residential 5,000 wit
Density Overlay Zone

AD 0 Adjustment Review

Type I, an administrative decision with appeal to the Adjustment

Committee.

h

The applicant proposes to convert the second story of an existing, permitted
into an Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU). The building was permitted

with a separate RV space on the ground floor

proposed.

-823 -

0ad Alternative

accessory building

in 2004 as a two -car garage

and unheated storage above. No exterior work is

1900 SW 4th Avenue, Suite # 5000, Portland, OR 97201

De s |


http://www.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429
mailto:info@midwaybusiness.org
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Zoning Code section 33.205.040 describ  es the development standards for ADUs. The maximum
size of an ADU is 75% of the living area of the primary dwelling unit or 800 square feet of living
area, whichever is less. The current storage space proposed to be converted to the ADU
measures 1,372 squa re feet. This area is approximately 54 percent the living area of the

primary manufactured home on the site , which is 2,565 square feet , but exceeds the 800 -
square -foot limit. Therefore, the applicant is requesting an Adjustment to Zoning Code

Paragraph 33 .205.040.C.3 to increase the maximum size for the ADU from 800 square feet to
1,372 square feet.

Note: The rest of the site was not reviewed and this approval does not constitute a tacit
approval of any other site development beyond the oversized ADU.

Relevant Approval Criteria:

In order to be approved, this proposal must comply with the approval criteria of Title 33.
Adjustment requests will be approved if the review body finds that the applicant has shown

that approval criteria A. through F. of Section 33.805.040, Adjustment Approval Criteria, have
been met.

ANALYSIS

Site and Vicinity: The 17,175 -square -foot subject site is developed with a triple -wide
manufactured home constructed in 1993, as well as a permitted 39-foot by 50 -foot detached
accessory structure builtin 2004  that is the subject of this land use review . The site is adjacent
to Ed Benedict Community Park. Southeast 101st Ave is an unimproved, gravel road  west of the
subject site. A walking/bicycle trail runs along the north property line in the park.

Zoning: The Residential 5,000 (R5) single -dwelling zone is intended to preserve land for
housing and to provide housing opportunities for individual households. The zone implements

the comprehensive plan policies and designations for single -dwelling housing. Minimum lot size
is 3,000 square feet, with minimum width and depth dimensions of 36 and 50 feet,

respectively. Minimum densities are based on lot size and street configuration. Maximum

densities are 1 lot per 5,000 square feet of site a rea.

The Alternative Design Density 60 aé overl ay is in place to focus develo
preserve existing housing and encourage new development that is compatible with and
supportive of the positive qualities of residential neighborhoods. The co ncept for the zone is to

allow increased density for development that meets additional design compatibility
requirements.

Land Use History: City records indicate that prior land use reviews include the following:

1 MCF 25 -81 8 Multnomah County approval of a land division with flag lot; mobile home;
parking variance to allow more parking; and O0resour
Requirements for 10 -foot dedication to the public right -of-way and sewer system were
included in the decision. It does not appear this land division was completed.

Agency Review:. A ONotice of Proposal i n YouMarciN®j20l@bor hoodo6 wa
The following Bureaus have responded with no issues or concerns:

1 Bureau of Transportation  (Exhibit E.2);
1 Fire Bureau (Exhibit E.4); and
1 Site Developmen t Section of BDS (Exhibit E.5).

The Life Safety (Building Code) Plans Examiner noted a separate building permit is required to
convert the storage area into an Accessory Dwelling Unit (Exhibit E.6) .
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The Bureau of Environmental Se  rvices had no issues with the Adjustment requested, and made

the following comments regarding stormwater disposal:
redevelops less than 500 square feet of impervious area, therefore pollution reduction and flow

cont rol requirements of the Stormwater Management Manual (SWMM) are not triggered.

However, a safe stormwater disposal location that does not impact adjacent properties and/or

structures must be shown at the time of building permit submit tal 6 (Exhibit E.1).

The Water Bureau notes that if there are new water lines to be added, at time of building

permit O0The applicant must submit a fixture unit count
determined to be inadequate the applicant must pay all fees to upsize the met er. Ifthe
property is to be served by a single meter the propert:

Agr eement 0 Ibfeesito execyte tlee document 6 (Exhibit E.3).

Neighborhood Review: One written response  was received from a notified property own er in
response to the proposal. The comments were on a matter unrelated to the Adjustment Review.

ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA

33.805.010 Purpose (Adjustments)

The regulations of the zoning code are designed to implement the goals and policies of the
Comprehensive Plan. These regulations apply city -wide, but because of the city's diversity,
some sites are difficult to develop in compliance with the regulations. The adjustment review

process provides a mechanism by which the regulations in the zoning ¢ ode may be modified if
the proposed development continues to meet the intended purpose of those regulations.

Adjustments may also be used when strict application of the zoning code's regulations would

preclude all use of a site. Adjustment reviews provid e flexibility for unusual situations and

allow for alternative ways to meet the purposes of the code, while allowing the zoning code to
continue providing certainty and rapid processing for land use applications.

33.805.040 Approval Criteria
Adjustment r equests will be approved if the review body finds that the applicant has shown
that approval criteria A. through F. below have been met.

A. Granting the adjustment will equally or better meet the purpose of the regulation to be
modified; and

Findings: The purpose for the maximum ADU size regulation of Zoning Code Section
33.205.040.C.3 is listed below. Each applicable purpose statement will be addressed.

33.205.040 Development Standards

A. Purpose.Standards for creating accessory dwelling units addres$aitiowing purposes:

9 Ensure that accessory dwelling units are compatible with the desired character and
fADGIoAfAGE 2F t2NIfFyRQa NBAARSYGAILIf 1T 2yS.
1 Respect the general building scale and placement of structures to allow sharing of
common space on the losuch as driveways and yards;

1 Ensure that accessory dwelling units are smaller in size than houses, attached
houses, or manufactured homes; and

1 Provide adequate flexibility to site buildings so that they fit the topography of sites.

The single -dwelling re sidential zones are intended to preserve land for housing and to
provide housing opportunities for individual households. The development standards

for single -dwelling zones work together to promote desirable residential areas by
addressing aesthetically p leasing environments, safety, privacy, energy conservation,
and recreational opportunities.
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The applicant has requested this Adjust mentto increas e the maximum size for an ADU
from 800 square feetto 1,372  square feet. The structure is already existing, asit was
permitted and built in 2004. Currently, the area for the proposed ADU is permitted as
unheated storage with a bathroom. No exterior changes are proposed for the existing

building.

The buil di

4

property records) .

ngds primary purpose

with one taller bay for an RV and two other bays for
cars. The storage area on top of the two car bays
does not in and of itself appear to be significantly
oversized given the context of the large garages. As
stated in the description, the proposed living area is
only 54 percent the living area of the one -story
primary manufactured home on the site (which is
2,565 square feet, according to Multnomah County

This R5 -zoned site, at 17,175 square feet, has a maximum density of 3 units. With a

flag lo t configuration, the property could have been split and a full -sized house been
constructed on the rear of the lot, as has occurred on several of the properties

immediately to the east. Those homes range in size between 1,088 and 1,424 square
feet and are all two stories. The accessory structure, therefore, fits contextually with
other similarly -sized structures behind primary houses in the area and is compatible

with the character of the area

However, due to extensive paving between the two
buildings on the site, there is ho opportunity for
residents of the ADU to share in the yard of the

primary living unit , which for the most part is located

in a side patio area south of the manufactured home
The photo to the right shows the area to the south of
the a ccessory building. While not paved, there is
substantial gravel, and aerial photos of the site show
vehicles parking in this area. Moreover, the area
between the two buildings  is paved almost all the way
to the south property line , also shown . The applican t
proposed to add several additional plants behind the
manufactured home as shown in Exhibit A.5, but

while a welcome addition, this alone would not provide
yard area for the ADU inhabitants.

In order to meet the purpose statement for sharing of
common sp ace on the lot such as driveways and

sl et
Area south of the accessory
structure to be converted into
yard from paving and gravel per
condition of approval (looking
east).

yards, a condition of approval will require removal of paving in the area between the
accessory building and the primary living unit from the south ern line of the accessory
building to the south property line; and the r  emoval of the gravel directly  south of the
accessory structure , as shown on the attached site plan (Exhibit C.1) . In their place,
the area will be planted to the L1 standard with at least one large tree planted in the

area between the accessory structure a  nd the primary

living unit . This will create a

significant yard area that will be substantially larger than the minimum outdoor area

required by Zoning Code Section 33.110.235, and will be
structure.

With the condition of appro  val for additional yard area
for the Adjustment to maximum ADU size.

accessible to the accessory

, staff finds this criterion is met

If in a residential zone, the proposal will not significantly detract from the livability or

appearance of the residential area, or if in an OS, C,

E, or | zone, the proposal will be
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consistent with the classifications of the adjacent streets and the desired character of
the area; and

Findings: The accessory structure is located approximately 185 feet back from the

front property line. While the a  ccessory structure is two stories, as opposed to the one -
story manufactured home on the site, the one-story front building still largely masks

the accessory building as viewed from the street because of how far back on the site it

is located . Tall bushes a t the front of the property also work to obscure the

development. The accessory structure already exists and is not proposed to be altered

as a r esult of this Adjustment. Given its placement on the site |, the rear building
appears as though it could be aho  use built on a flag lot as seen elsewhere in the

immediate area. For these reasons, granting the Adjustment will not significantly

detract from appearance of the area.

Livability concerns includes issues like privacy, traffic or parking impacts, and other
impacts that the ADU size limit seeks to control. The trees to be planted in the new
yard area through condition of approval will help over time to limit views from the

second -story ADU to the neighboring property to the south . The large tree will also
provide a transition and help the accessory structure be more integrated on the site as
it grows.

However, there might be livability impacts that come about from granting an

Adjustment to ADU size that are more directly related to the intensity of use onth e
site. While building an ADU does not currently allow a site to house more people than
allowed by our definition of household size (which in short is one individual or family
group with up to five unrelated adults) ,an ADU thatis 72% larger than the maxi mum
ADU size of 800 square feet could result in more people living in the ADU than in one
that meets the maximum size limit. Currently, floor plans show only one bedroom
proposed in the ADU; however, it is not unusual to see an 800 -square -foot ADU that
has two bedrooms. In order to limit an increase of intensity of use that this Adjustment
might encourage, a condition of approval will limit the number of bedrooms in this

accessory dwelling unit at any point in the future to two total. With this condition of
approval, this criterion can be met.

C. If more than one A djustment is being requested , the cumulative effect of the
Adjustments results in a project which is still consistent with the overall purpose of the
zone; and

Findings: Only one A djustmentis r equested. This criterion is not applicable.
D. City -designated scenic resources and historic resources are preserved; and

Findings: City designated resources are shown on the zo
historic resources are designated by a large d ot, and by historic and conservation

districts. There are no such resources present on the site. Therefore, this criterion is

not applicable.

E. Any impacts resulting from the A djustment are mitigated to the extent practical; and

Findings:  With the con ditions of approval requiring a yard area that is accessible to
the ADU as shown on Exhibit C.1, and limiting the number of bedrooms in the ADU at
any point in the future, any potential impacts from the Adjustment are mitigated, and

this condition is met.

F. If in an environmental zone, the proposal has as few significant detrimental
environmental impacts on the resource and resource values as is practicable;

Findings:  Environmental overlay zones are designated on the Official Zoning Maps
with eithera | owercase o0pd6é6 (Environmental Protection over
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(Environmental Conservation overlay zone). As the site is not within an environmental
zone, this criterion is not applicable.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

Unless specifically required in the approv al criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The plans
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all development standards of

Title 33 can be met, or have received an Adjustment or Modification via a land use review prior

to the approval of a building or zoning permit.

Note : The rest of the site was not reviewed and this approval does not constitute a tacit
approval of any other site develo  pment beyond the oversized ADU.

CONCLUSIONS

The existing accessory structure was constructed legally and its exterior is not proposed to be
altered . The condition of approval to increase the yard area on the site will better connect the

two structures an d create a usable outdoor area for the accessory structure inhabitants. The

condition limiting the number of bedrooms in the ADU will keep any potential impacts to the
neighborhood in line with what might be expected from an ADU that meets the square foota ge
limits of the Zoning Code. With these conditions, the proposal can meet the approval criteria

and, therefore, the Adjustment  should be granted .

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION

Approval of an Adjustment to Zoning Code Paragraph 33.205.040.C.3 to increase the m aximum
size for the ADU in an existing accessory structure from 800 square feet to 1,372 square feet ,
per the approved plans, Exhibits C .1 through C. 8, signed and dated May 8, 2017 , subject to

the following conditions:

A. As part of the building permit ap plication submittal, the following development -related
conditions (B through ~ C) must be noted on each of the 4 required site plans or included as
a sheet in the numbered set of plans. The sheet on which this information appears must be
labeled "ZONING COM PLIANCE PAGE - Case File LU 17 -128135 AD." All requirements must
be graphically represented on the site plan, landscape, or other required plan and must be
labeled "REQUIRED."

B. The area between the accessory structure and the south property line, and be tween the
primary manufactured home and the east property line, measuring 23 feet by 97.5 feet
respectively, will be cleared of existing gravel and paving , and landscaped to the L1
standard. At least one of the required trees will be classified as a large tree; the large tree
will be located between the accessory structure and the primary living unit , ho closer than
10 feet to either building . A pathway up to 3 feet wide is allowed to provide access from the
remaining paving to the ADU entrance, not to be | ocated more than 3 feet from the awning
that covers the entry (in plan view).

C. The Accessory Dwelling Unit will be limited to no more than two (2) bedrooms.

Staff Planner: Amanda Rhoads

Decision rendered by: /4(/l M on May 8, 2017

By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services

Decision mailed: ~ May 10, 2017
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About this Decision. This land use decision is  not a permit  for development. Permits may be
required prior to any work. C  ontact the Development Services Center at 503 -823-7310 for
information about permits.

Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on March 8,
2017, and was determined to be complete on March 24, 2017

Zoning Code Secti on 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the

application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. Therefore this
application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on March 8, 2017

ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications

within 120 -days of the application being deemed complete. The 120 -day review period may b e
waived or extended at the request of the applicant. In this case, the applicant did not waive or

extend the 120 -day review p eriod. Unless further extended by the applicant, the 120 days will
expire on: July 22, 2017

Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant.

As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the
applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development Services has
independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included this
information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the information
satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria. This report is the
decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies.

Conditions of Approval. If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific
conditions, listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of ap proval must be
documented in all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the

permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any project
elements that are specifically required by conditions of a pproval must be shown on the plans,
and labeled as such.

These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews.

As used in the conditions, the term oapplicanto includ:
any pers on undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the proprietor of the

use or development approved by this land use review, and the current owner and future

owners of the property subject to this land use review.

Appealing this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Adjustment Committee, which

will hold a public hearing. Appeals must be filed by 4:30 PMon May 24, 2017 at 1900 SW

Fourth Ave. Appeals can be filed at the 5 th floor reception desk of 1900 SW 4 t Avenue Monday

through Fri day between 8:00 am and 4:30 pm. An appeal fee of $250 will be charged . The

appeal fee will be refunded if the appellant prevails. There is no fee for ONI recognized

organizations appealing a | and use deci si ondafesr propert
The vote to appeal must be in accordance with the orgal
the appeal and information on fee waivers is available from BDS in the Development Services

Center. Please see the appeal form for additional informatio n.

The file and all evidence on this case are available for your review by appointment only. Please

call the Request Line at our office, 1900 SW Fourth Avenue, Suite 5000, phone 503 -823-7617,

to schedule an appointment. | can provide some information ov er the phone. Copies of all

information in the file can be obtained for a fee equal to the cost of services. Additional
information about the City of Portland, city bureaus, and a digital copy of the Portland Zoning
Code is available on the internet at www.portlandonline.com

Attending the hearing. If this decision is appealed, a hearing will be scheduled, and you will
be notified of the date and time of the hearing. The decision of the Adjustment Committee i S


http://www.ci.portland.or.us/
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final; any further appeal must be made to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within

21 days of the date of mailing the decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620 and 197.830. Contact

LUBA at 775 Summer St NE, Suite 330, Salem, Oregon 97301 -1283, or phon e 1-503-373-1265
for further information.

Failure to raise an issue by the close of the record at or following the final hearing on this case,
in person or by letter, may preclude an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on that
issue. Also, if you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the Adjustment
Committee an opportunity to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to LUBA on that
issue.

Recording the final decision.

If this Land Use Review is approved the final decis ion must be recorded with the Multnomah

County Recorder. A few days prior to the last day to appeal, the City will mail instructions to

the applicant for recording the documents associated with their final land use decision.

1 Unless appealed, the final deci sion may be recorded on or after  May 25, 2017 & the day
fol lowing the last day to appeal.

1 A building or zoning permit will be issued only after the final decision is recorded.

The applicant, builder, or a representative may record the final decision as f ollows:

1 By Mail: Send the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use
Review decision with a check made payable to the Multhomah County Recorder to:
Multnomah County Recorder, P.O. Box 5007, Portland OR 97208. The recording feeis
identified on the recording sheet. Please include a self -addressed, stamped envelope.

1 In Person: Bring the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use
Review decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to the
County Recorderds office | ocated at 501 SE Hawthorne
97214. The recording fee is identified on the recording sheet.

For further information on recording, please call the County Recorder at 503 -988-3034
For fu rther information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development
Services Land Use Services Division at 503  -823-0625.

Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final decision
is rendered unless a  building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has begun.

Where a site has received approval for multiple developments, and a building permit is not

issued for all of the approved development within three years of the date of the final decisio n, a
new land use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the remaining

development, subject to the Zoning Code in effect at that time.

Zone Change and Comprehensive Plan Map Amendment approvals do not expire.

Applying for your per mits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit may
be required before carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a permit,
permittees must demonstrate compliance with:

1 All conditions imposed herein;

91 All applicable dev elopment standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use
review;

All requirements of the building code; and

All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of th e City.

1
f

EXHIBITS
NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED
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A. Applicantds Statement
1. Narrative
2. Title Report
3. Interior Photo of ADU
4. Supplemental Narrative, Apri 12, 2017
5. Proposed Landscape Buffer, April 2, 2017

B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Plans/Draw ings:
Site Plan (attached)
West and South Elevation Drawings (attached)
North and East Elevation Drawings (attached)
First Floor Plan, Accessory Structure
Second Floor Plan, Accessory Structure 8 ADU (attached)
Building Section
Section Details
. Scaled Site Plan
D. Notification information:

1. Mailing list

2. Mailed notice
E. Agency Responses:
Bureau of Environmental Services
2. Bureau of Trans portation
3. Water Bureau
4. Fire Bureau
5. Site Development Review Section of BDS
6. Life Safety (Building Code) Plans Examiner
Co
1.

NN E

=

F. rrespondence:
Brenda Hays, comments routed to planner April 14, 2017 , regarding ownership of her
property (not this review)

G. Other:

1. Original L and Use Application and Receipt
2. Email from Planner, March 27, 201 7

The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access to
information and hearings. Please notify us no less than five business days prior to the
event if you need special accommodations. Call 503 -823 -7300 (TTY 503 -823 -6868).
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